## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SANDY	VALLEY	WATER	DISTRICT		)		
			COMPLAINAN	T	) )		
VS.					) CASE	NO.	94-407
PRESTO	NSBURG	CITY'S	UTILITIES	COMMISSION	) )		
			DEFENDANT		<i>)</i> }		

## ORDER

Sandy Valley Water District ("Sandy Valley") initiated this proceeding by filing a verified complaint on October 27, 1994 naming the Prestonsburg City's Utilities Commission ("Prestonsburg Utilities") as a defendant. The Commission entered an Order on April 6, 1995 clarifying certain procedural issues in this case and directing Prestonsburg Utilities to file an answer or satisfy the complaint within 10 days. Prestonsburg Utilities answered the complaint on April 17, 1995.

An informal conference was scheduled on June 23, 1995 but was canceled at the request of Prestonsburg Utilities. The parties were to come up with a mutually acceptable date for an informal conference to be held. No activity has taken place since that time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Sandy Valley shall notify the Commission of the status of this dispute with its water supplier

within 10 days of the date of this Order or its complaint shall be dismissed without further Order of the Commission.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of January, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director